

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA S. BRODERICK, AND  
ANNETTE S. GLANZ,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Stephen R. Bruce  
1667 K St., NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20006

Christopher J. Wright  
*Counsel of Record*  
HWG LLP  
1919 M St NW #800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1325  
cwright@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

APRIL 12, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS. . . . . ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 2

JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

A. The Prejudgment Proceedings. . . . . 5

B. The Postjudgment Proceedings. . . . . 6

C. The Appeal. . . . . 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . . 10

I. The Courts of Appeals Need Guidance on  
the Finality of Postjudgment Orders for  
Purposes of Appeal. . . . . 11

A.	The Circuits Are Split on How to Analyze Finality in Postjudgment Proceedings ..	13
B.	The Circuit Split Is Deep, Longstanding, and Active .....	14
1.	The majority’s “complete-proceedings” approach.....	15
2.	The “pragmatic finality” approach ..	20
II.	Despite the Limitation of <i>Gillespie</i> to Its “Unique Facts,” <i>Gillespie</i> “Balancing” Is Still Active in the Postjudgment Context. ....	24
A.	This Court Limited <i>Gillespie</i> Because It Makes Finality an Elastic, Indefinite, Case-by-Case Determination .....	25
B.	<i>Gillespie</i> ’s “Pragmatic Finality” Fosters “Piecemeal Appeals” and “Ad Hoc” Decision-making. ....	26
C.	FRAP 3(c), as Amended in 2021, Is Inconsistent with the Pragmatic Finality Approach. ....	28
III.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Provide Guidance on How to Determine the Finality of Postjudgment Orders.....	31
	CONCLUSION. ....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.Conn. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 348 Fed.Appx. 627 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.Conn. 2012), <i>on remand from Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	4-5
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014). .....	6
<i>ACORN v. Illinois State Board Of Elections</i> , 75 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010). .....	23
<i>Bogard v. Wright</i> , 159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998). .....	14-16, 20-21, 26-27
<i>Caribbean Management Grp., Inc. v. Erikon LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).	27
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24

<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940). .....	27
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 24 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978). .....	12, 26
<i>Dawson v. Archambeau</i> , 2022 WL 16748511 (10th Cir. 11/7/2022) .....	29
<i>Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994). .....	11, 20, 26
<i>Exchange National Bank v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981). .....	27
<i>Flores v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 23
<i>Gateway KGMP Development, Inc. v. Tecumseh Products</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013). .....	28
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14, 16
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964). .....	12 and <i>passim</i>



<i>Giove v. Stanko</i> , 49 F.3d 1338 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Gonpo v. Sonam’s Stonewalls &amp; Art, LLC</i> , 41 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) . . . . .	29
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	25
<i>Isidor Paiewonsky Assoc. v. Sharp Properties</i> , 998 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1993). . . . .	18
<i>JMS Development Co. v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp &amp; Paper Co., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . .	17
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget</i> , 920 F.3d 1103 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) . .	12, 25
<i>Local 1982, Int’l Longshoremen’s Assoc. v. Midwest Terminals of Toledo, Int’l, Inc.</i> 944 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Mayer v. Wall St. Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2012). . . . .	1, 14, 17, 24
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . .	20

<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017). ..	20
<i>Miller v. Alamo</i> , 975 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1992). .....	22
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding &amp; Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) ( <i>en banc</i> ). .....	28
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 582 (2020). .....	15
<i>SEC v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 28713 (11th Cir. 10/17/22). .....	17
<i>Shannon v. GE</i> , 186 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992). .....	30
<i>Solis v. Current Development Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009).1, 14, 16-17,	32
<i>Solis v. Jasmine Hall Care Homes, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2010). .....	24
<i>Stone v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992). .....	14-15, 23
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litigation</i> , 61F.4th 1126 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	19

<i>Tweedle v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007) . .....	32
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991) . .....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004). .....	23
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 761 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Yalincak</i> , 853 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2017). .....	21
<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991). .....	21
<i>Van Cauwenberhe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988). .....	27
<i>Weber v. McGrogan</i> , 939 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2019). .....	11-12
<i>Whitfield v. Municipality of Fajardo</i> , 564 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009). .....	19

*Zanghi v. Callegari*, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS  
2313 (2d Cir. 1/30/2023)..... 32

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. §1291. .... 1, 3, 10  
28 U.S.C. §2072. .... 3, 29  
ERISA §502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a). .... 5  
FRAP 3(c). .... 3, 28-30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2021 Advisory Comm. Notes on FRAP 3 ..... 29  
Bryan Lammon, “Dizzying Gillespie: The  
Exaggerated Death of the Balancing  
Approach and the Inescapable Allure of  
Flexibility in Appellate Jurisdiction,”  
51 *U. Rich. L. Rev.* 371 (2017) ..... 14-15  
Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice  
and Procedure*, §3913, 3916. .... 1, 25, 32
